

**Court No. - 4**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2523 of 1988

**Appellant :-** Srawan Kumar Singh & Others

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Y.S.Rathore, Balwant Singh

**Counsel for Respondent :-** D.G.A.

**Hon'ble Bala Krishna Narayana, J.**

**Hon'ble Ghandikota Sri Devi, J.**

Heard Sri Balwant Singh, learned counsel for the appellants.

Report of the C.J.M., Gorakhpur, dated 31.10.1988 which is on the record in this case, indicates that the appellant nos.3 and 4 in this appeal namely, Mahendra Singh and Ram Belas Rai @ Ram Belas Singh have died on 13.7.2009 and in the year 2008 respectively.

In view of the above, this appeal is **dismissed as abated** qua appellant nos.3 and 4.

It appears that the lower court record has not yet been received.

Office is directed to summon the lower court record within four weeks.

After the receipt of the record, the office shall get the paper book prepared **within four weeks** from the date of the receipt of the lower court record.

Paper book shall thereafter be handed over to learned counsel for the parties within a further period of **two weeks**.

List for final hearing thereafter before the appropriate Court.

**Order Date :-** 7.1.2019

Shalini